ent to 1st may 1850 by

C. 33, 34, 35.

CAP. XXXIII.

An Act to amend and continue an Act, intituled "An Act for the appointment of Firewards and the better extinguishing of Fires which may happen in that part of the Parish of Saint Stephen, commonly called Mill Town and its immediate vicinity."

Passed 25th March 1840.

Firemen appointed under 5 W. 4, c. 36, exempted from serving as Constables and Surveyors of Highways, from statute labor, and as Jurymen at the Inferior Courts of Common Pleas,

E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That the Firemen appointed, or hereafter to be appointed, under and by virtue of an Act made and passed in the fifth year of the Reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled "An Act for the appointment of Firewards and the better extinguishing of Fires which may happen in that part of the Parish of Saint Stephen, commonly called Mill Town, and its immediate vicinity," and each and every of them from time to time during their continuance in office, shall be, and they are hereby declared to be free, exempted and privileged from serving in the several offices of Constable and Surveyors of Highways, and from all Statute Labour on the Highways and Streets in the said Parish of Saint Stephen, and from serving on any Jury at the General Sessions of the Peace and Inferior Court of Common Pleas in the County of Charlotte.

Limitation.

II. And be it enacted, That this Act, and the above recited Act of which this is an amendment, shall continue and be in force until the first day of April which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty five.

CAP. XXXIV.

An Act to continue the Act to provide for the collection of County and Parish Rates.

Passed 25th March 1840.

7 W. 4, c. 7, continued.

E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That an Act made and passed in the seventh year of the Reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled" An Act to provide for the collection of County and Parish Rates," be and the same is hereby continued and declared to be in force until the first day of April which will be in the year of Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty five.

CAP. XXXV.

An Act to alter and amend an An Act, intituled "An Act to incorporate sundry persons by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Bank of New Brunswick."

Passed 25th March 1840.

Preamble.

HEREAS it is thought advisable that the number of Directors to be 'annually chosen for the management of the concerns of the Corporation of the President, Directors and Company of the Bank of New Brunswick, be reduced to nine, that five of such number be sufficient to form a Board for the transaction of business, and that it shall be no longer required that more than three of such Directors in office during the year preceding the day of each annual election shall be re-elected for the ensuing year; and that one of the said Directors, so to be re-elected, shall as heretofore be the President of the said Corporation, who was in office during such preceding year;

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That so much of the Act made and passed in the sixtieth year of the Reign of His Majesty King George the Third, intituled "An Act to incorporate sundry

60 G. 3, c. 13, in part repealed.